

**11-5227-cv(L),  
11-5375-cv(CON), 11-5242-cv(XAP)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

– v. –

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF SHAREHOLDERS AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
250 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 355-9500

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The District Court Erroneously Cited *Lipsky* for the Proposition that SEC Complaints and Consent Decrees Cannot Be Cited in the Pleadings in Subsequent Private Actions ..... 5

II. Under the Federal Rules, Complaints Are Only Required to Have a Reasonable Factual Basis ..... 8

A. Federal Pleading Standards Require Plaintiffs to Allege Facts that are the Product of a “Reasonable Inquiry” ..... 8

B. Complaints Filed in Other Actions May Represent Legitimate Sources of Information ..... 12

III. *Lipsky* Does Not Require a Different Result ..... 17

IV. At a Minimum, Facts Alleged in a Complaint Should Be a Permissible Basis for Allegations Against Parties Who Were Not Defendants in the Original Action ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 734073 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009).....	22
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc. Sec. &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 14, 25
<i>ATSI Commc'ns., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litigation</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Bear Stearns Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1076216 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....	8, 16, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 25
<i>Berke v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 179 (D.N.H. 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Biopure Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 305 (D. Mass. 2006).....	14
<i>Boilermakers Nat. Annuity Trust Fund v. WaMu Mortg. Pass Through Certificates, Series ARI, et al.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	25
<i>In re Brooks Automation Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4754051 (D. Mass. Nov. 6, 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Cabletron Sys.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12

*Calloway v. Marvel Entm't Group, Div. of Cadence Indus. Corp.*,  
854 F.2d 1452 (2d Cir. 1988) .....3, 9

*Carlson v. Xerox Corp.*,  
392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005).....22

*ClearOne Communs., Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
2005 WL 2716297 (D. Utah Oct. 21, 2005).....19, 20

*De La Fuente v. DCI Telecomms., Inc.*,  
259 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....14, 15

*Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Int'l, LTD*,  
466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....17

*First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.*,  
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) .....11

*Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010) .....6, 23, 24

*Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....12

*Geinosky v. City of Chicago*,  
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) .....3, 11

*Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....3, 4, 13

*Hawaii Ironworkers Annuity Trust Fund v. Cole*,  
2011 WL 1257756 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2011).....15

*Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....3, 13

*In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1353057 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2012).....16

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
2011 WL 3420439 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2011) .....26

*Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Department*,  
174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999) .....24

*Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.*,  
2007 WL 1959157 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2007) .....27

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 12, 16

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....9

*Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Jackson v. Grupo Indus. Hotelero, S.A.*,  
2008 WL 4648999 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 20, 2008) .....22

*Johnson v. M & M Communs., Inc.*,  
242 F.R.D. 187 (D. Conn. 2007) .....22

*Lawrence v. Richman Group of CT LLC*,  
620 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2010) .....9

*Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) .....passim

*Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.*,  
551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976) .....passim

*Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.*,  
634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*London v. PA Child Care, LLC*,  
2010 WL 1507103 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2010).....20

*Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline*,  
271 Fed. Appx. 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....24

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....passim

<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	9, 11, 12
<i>N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Group, PLC</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re New Century</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Penalbert-Rosa v. Fortuno-Burset</i> , 631 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4048780 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011) .....	6
<i>Queen Uno Ltd. P’ship v. Coeur D’Alene Mines Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (D. Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>Ross v. A. H. Robins Co. Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	25
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp./Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1410961 (D.N.J. May 19, 2009).....	10
<i>SEC v. Lee</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Space Coast Credit Union v. Barclays Capital, Inc.</i> , 1:11-cv-02802-LLS, Doc # 41, slip op. at 1 (S.D.N.Y. March 16, 2012).....	21
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14, 23

*Stichting Pensionenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
2011 WL 3558173 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011) .....25

*Tabor v. Bodisen Biotech, Inc.*,  
579 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....21

*Thornton v. Evans*,  
692 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 13, 14

*United States SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5903733 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....5

*United States Surgical Corp. Secs. Litig. v. Hirsch*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20895 (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 1995).....21

*United States v. Gilbert*,  
668 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981) .....21

*In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.*,  
2002 WL 745835 (D. Mass. March 8, 2002).....23

*Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.*,  
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4.....9, 11, 26

18 U.S.C. §1962 .....24

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....8, 12, 25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9 .....passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 .....10, 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....passim

Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....21

Federal Rule of Evidence 410.....19, 27
